of the Complainant / Informant Written Com 15. Date & Time of despatch to the court : N1-. 17.05.22

The Officer-in Charge, Pradhan Nagar Police Station, Darjeeling District, Mallaguri, P.O. Pradhan Nagar, Siliguri, Pin ;- 734003

Dated :- 16th May 2022

Complaint against Land Mafias Shri Vishal Sharma and his Associates . Sub;-

Sir,

With due respect, I, Smti Uma Rana, Wife of late Sita Ram Rana, resident of House No. 45 A Jhalupara . Police Station Jhalupara, Cantt, Shillong- 793002, East Khasi Hills District, Meghalaya, begs to state the following few Lines for your kind consideration and immediate action please.

Division & S.R. Office, Siliguri, District Darjeeling and the Sale Deed was registered in the Office of the Sub-Registrar, Siliguri bearing Deed No. 3699/3359 of 1992 on 30th day of March 1992. and since than I am enjoying the said piece of land peacefully without any interference and hindrance from anybody. 1. That Sir, I have purchased a Plot of Land from Shri Emraj Newar, Son of the of the sale Deed was and the Sale Deed was of the Sub-Registrar, Siliguri bearing Deed No. and since than I am hindrance from anybody.

(b. 05 parts 15 parts 22 and since than I am hindrance from anybody.

(c) 122 deep hindrance from anybody.

(Photo 122 deep hindrance from anybody) 363 72 di. 16; 05. 72

No. R.S. L.R. 13, Plot No. 170 L.R. 354, Land Area 5 Khata or .083 Acre, P.S. Pradhan Nagar, district Darjeeling along with Map drawn by Registered Govt Amin is enclosed herewith for your kind perusal please)

us. Unt ubst ubt and dhan us. Unt so of to mreshighting and han kamakan kamakan to mreshighting the case 2. That Sir, due to my prolonged ill health (ladies internal/ Gyno, Uterus, Hernia and Piles) problem I Could not came to Siliguri to construct my Boundary Wall in my aforesaid land

Pradhan Nagar Police Stallur Boundary wall in my said Plot of Land.

Boundary wall in my said Plot of Land.

Siliguri Police Commissioner Roll and constructed 2 feet Boundary wall in my said Plot of Land.

4. That Sir, (1) Vishal Sharma, S/o Sovan Prasad Sharma, resident of Narmada Bagan, P.O. Chamapasari, P.S. Pradhan Nagar, Dist Darjeeling, Pin 734003 (2) Ujjal Singh, (3) Manoj Singh S/o. Sri. Lakhi

Page-1

Singh all resident of Devidanga, Kalkut, P.O. Champasari, P.S. Pradhan Nagar, District Darjeeling, Pin 734003 along with some Boys came and demanded Rs;- 1,50,000/- (One Lakh fifty thousand) from me and threatened me with dire consequences and they will allow me to construct my further Boundary Wall only if pay them the demanded Money

- 5. That Sir, I being lady and do not have so much of money to fulfill their demand, so I did not obey their demand and came back to my residence at Shillong, East Khasi Hills District, Meghalaya and did not Lodged any complaint against them thinking that after few years they will forget every thing.
- 6. That Sir, recently I came to know that they are land Mafias who has captured may other innocent people's Land who have purchased the land in Pradhan Nagar Siliguri.
- 7. That Sir, recently on 18th April 2022 I got the information from reliable Source whose name I cannot disclosed that (1) Vishal Sharma, S/o Sovan Prasad Sharma, resident of Narmada Bagan, P.O. Chamapasari, P.S.Pradhan Nagar, Dist Darjeeling, Pin 734003 (2) Ujjal Singh, (3) Manoj Singh S/o. Sri. Lakhi Singh all resident of Devidanga, Kalkut P.O. Champasari, P.S. Pradhan Nagar, District Darjeeling, Pin 734003 along with some Boys is trying to capture my land and has sold some portion of my land to others.
- 8. That Sir, as soon as I got the information I came to see my Plot of land on 21<sup>st</sup> April 2022 but Vishal Sharma and his associates followed me and threatened us with dire consequences if we complain the matter to the Police and take any further action.
- 9. That Sir, as I apprehended that they may physically assault me and can do anything to us who are desperate in nature and character who has threatened me with dire consequences, So for the Safety of my life I immediately Came back to Shillong without lodging any complaint in Pradhan Nagar/Siliguri Police Station.
- 10. That Sir, I have come to know from some reliable source that the above mentioned Land Mafias has illegally captures the Land of many Innocent People who have purchased the Land in Siliguri Pradhan Nagar and they files a false case against them with the help of some Officers and forced them to hand over their lands in their favour.

- 11. That Sir, for the ends of justice, I pray before your Authority kindly to arrest the above named Land Mafias and punish them according to Law and further request your Esteemed Authority kindly to protect my land from the Clutches of these Land Mafias who are desperate in nature and Character who can go to any extent for grabbing my land.
- 12. That Sir, I humbly pray before your Esteemed Authority kindly to take stern action against those Culprit/ Land Mafias and punish them according to law so that in future they will not dare to do the illegal things and further request your Esteemed Authority kindly to protect my land from the Clutches of these Land Mafias who are desperate in nature and Character who can go to any extent for grabbing my land by illegal ways for which act of your kindness, I shall ever remain grateful.

## Thanking you.

Your's Faithfully.

M · Ranc Smti Uma Rana. r/o House No.45- A. J.B. Cantt, Shillong-2 Ph;- 9436346676

## Copy to;-

 Shri. Gaurav Sharma IPS, Commissioner of Police, Darjeeling District, Mallaguri, P.O. Pradhan Nagar, Siliguri, Pin; -734003

For Information and necessary Action Please.

## SITE PLAN SHOWING THE PLOT OF LAND OF MOUZA - KALKUT J. L NO. 44, P.S PRADHAN NAGAR, DIST. DARJEELING.

DETAILS OF THE	PROPOSED LAND
MOUZA J.L NO KHATIAN NO.   PLOT NO.	LAND AREA P.S DIST.
R.S L.R R.S L.R	5 KETHA PRADHAN DARJEELING
KALKUT 13 170 354	OR NAGAR DARJEELING
44 PURCHASER	NAME OF THE SELLER
NAME OF THE PURCHASER	THE STATE OF THE S
SMT. UMA RANA	SHRI EMRAJ NEWAR
W/O LATE SITA TAM RANA	S/O LATE P.S. NEWAR
OF H. NO. 9 , JHALUPARA	OF PRADHAN NACAR, SILIGURI P.O & P.S PRADHAN NAGAR
P. S JHALUPARA, CANT SHILLONG - 2	DIST. DARJEELING.
3.7.m.0.17.0 · 1	
	CART TRACE MAP OF MOUZA . KALKUT
AS PER DEED 5 KATHA DEED NO. J. 3360, DATES - 30/3/1592	J.L. NO. 44 (SCALE 16" = 1 MILE)
VERNANDE J. SOUT. DATE AND THE PERSON OF THE	
,	( P. )
	250
The state of the s	Á
359 61 355	
LAND OF SRI	354 353 15 351
SUBBAGNAND RAI	35
51'2"	
5177	
24	
& OTHERS	
ROAD	
63.0	
O'O"	·
901	·
- 70°C	
KUT KUT	
MIDE KUT	
, WIDE	
OF NAGES	
OF NAGES	
, WIDE	
LAND OF NAGEST	
IGO" WIDE	

Nan Drawn by-Nan Der Pulal Paul Retd. Govt. Amin

SIGNATURE OF OWNER

LAND OF SR' E X Y J 70-0 S TTY 0.0 MEER z C T) WE LT SITH RAM RAKA THE DE PURCHASER. AREA S KATA 41-6" SRI PLOTHO 170.0LD. AREA LATA CHATAK-LAHILSOLD SHOWN SITE PLAN SKOWING THE FLOT DELAND. MODEA KALKUT J.L.NO.44 F.S.MATIGARA. KHATIAN.MO 12. \_\_\_\_PART PER.S. J'HALU PARA. AZEAS KATA H ARE F. SWAR. SING 77-0 VEF S. P. 33V EDI. 18 70-0 45 December 1982 THE TREASKATA 5 93-4" 8-8 .0-89 ٠. ٢ 1. MS 5 ARCASIATA KUSUM K UKARI 7 Even News -10 to URC OF BEVI VERY EREC VIET BANK OHYA 1 66'-0" A. H. D. O. B. 146 .... 34.6 ... 1 1

F 7 X 8 AREA S 70-0. 10.10 z. MARKA" 90 AZEA S KATA HAME OF PURCHASER IRI. EMRAJ HEW AR DE FRATHAUMAGAR WHATE R. S. NEWAR PLOTHO 170.0LD. AREA STRATA HELCHATAK LANDSOLD SHOWN IN MO GAP S MATIGARA KHATIMI NO 13 . . . YARI DE KE 44-6" 587 ROADAREA TIKATA II CHATAK 15 CHATAK AREAS KATA LAND AREA BKATA N A & E R SWAR 72-0 SO-O AREA S KATA . SRI PRABIN XUMAR GUPTA A0'-0' DE PRADHAMMAGAR SILIGURI STO SEL MATTHAL GULLATA NAME OF SELLBER 20415 AREA 12KATA 11 CHATAK 15 SYFT AREA SKATA 533-0" 68-0 L SMT. KUSUM KUHARI S AREASETA probin K2. gopla 68-0" :: AREA S KATA RANGERANDAR. .

site eman showing the plet of white mon take and out